TORBAY COUNCIL

Friday, 14 July 2023

/ AUDIT COMMITTEE \

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 26 July 2023

commencing at 2.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
k Torquay,TQ1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Brook (Chairman)

Councillor Bryant Councillor Law
Councillor Fellows Councillor Long
Councillor Hutchings Councillor Penny (Vice-Chair)

Together Torbay will thrive

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device
or Blackberry Playbook. For information relating to this meeting or to request a
copy in another format or language please contact:

Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)



https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/

(a)

(b)

AUDIT COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent Items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 Report

To consider a annual report on the treasury management activities
undertaken during the year 2022/23, which were compared to the
2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy.

Internal Audit - Annual Audit Report 2022-23

To consider a report that reviews the work undertaken by Internal
Audit during 2022/2023, and provides an opinion on the overall
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control
environment.

Interim Auditors Annual Report on Torbay Council 2021/22 and
2022/23
To consider a report on the above.

Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023
To consider a report on the preparation of the Annual Governance

(2)

(Pages 4 - 16)

(Pages 17 - 44)

(Pages 45 - 85)

(Pages 86 - 110)



10.

Statement which provides the opportunity for the organisation to
review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide
assurance to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the
reliability of the Council’s Statement of Accounts and the probity of
its operations.

Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 111 - 128)
To note a report that provides an update on progress made by

Grant Thornton in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s

external auditors.

Torbay Council's Risk Management Update Report (Pages 129 - 146)
To consider a report that provides an update on the Council’s
current risk position and risk management arrangements.

Risk Assurance Report for Our Integrated Adult Social Care (Pages 147 - 163)

Services
To consider a report on the above.

®3)



Agenda Item 4
TORBAY COUNCIL

Meeting: Audit Committee Date: 26™ July 2023

Wards affected: All Wards in Torbay

Report Title: Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 Report

Cabinet Member Contact Details: Councillor Alan Tyerman, Cabinet Member for Finance,
alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details: Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance
Malcolm.coe @torbay.gov.uk and Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk

11

2.1

3.

Purpose of Report

This report is to provide members with an annual report on the treasury management
activities undertaken during the year 2022/23, which is compared to the 2022/23 Treasury
Management Strategy.

Reason for Proposal and its benefits

Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the
Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve
a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year and, as a minimum,
a semi-annual and annual treasury outturn report

Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision

That the Audit Committee recommends to Council :

)

i)

That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2022/23, as detailed in the
submitted report be noted; and

That the increases to limits within the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 as set
out below be approved:

Page 4


mailto:Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/12842/treasury-management-strategy-1920.pdf
https://www.torbay.gov.uk/media/12842/treasury-management-strategy-1920.pdf

9)

Recommended
Strategy
2023/24 Change
2023/24
Limit on principal invested k_Jeyond year end (Treasury £20M £40M
Management Strategy section 7)
Recommended
Strategy 2023/24 Change
2023/24
Counterparty Sector | Counterparty | Sector
Limit Limit Limit Limit
Strategic Pooled Funds (Treasury
Management Strategy Appendix 3, Table £10M £20M £10M £30M

Appendices

Appendix 1: Economic Commentary

Background Documents

Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23

Page 5




Supporting Information

1.

11

1.2

2.1

3.1

Introduction

In March 2023 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA
Code) which requires the Authority to approve treasury management semi-annual and annual
reports.

The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2022/23 was approved by Council at a
meeting on 3@ March 2022. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of
money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the
revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control
of risk remains central to the Council’s treasury management strategy.

External Context

An economic commentary for the year provided by the Council’s treasury management
advisors, Arlingclose, is provided at Appendix 1 to this report. Bank Rate was raised from
0.75% to 4.25% at regular steps through the year as inflation levels rose sharply and
remained persistently high.

Local Context

On 318t March 2023, the Council had net borrowing of £284m arising from its revenue and
capital income and expenditure. The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is
measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), while usable reserves and working
capital are the underlying resources available for investment. These factors are summarised
in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary (subject to finalisation and audit)

31.3.23

Actual
£m
Total CFR 428
Less: *Other debt liabilities (15)
Borrowing CFR 413
External borrowing 385
Internal borrowing 28
Less: Usable reserves (96)
Less: Working capital and other cash (23)

backed balance sheet items

Net treasury position 294

* PFI liabilities that form part of the C
[...]
d? Yes Yes Yes
10. Other

10.1 IFRS 9: The DLUHC published a consultation on the IFRS 9 pooled investment fund statutory
override for English authorities for fair value gains and losses on pooled investment funds
which was due to expire with effect from 2023/24. The options under evaluation were to allow
the override to lapse, to extend it, or to make it permanent. The override will be extended for
two years and therefore remain in place for the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years. Under
the Regulations, gains and losses resulting from unrealised fair value movements relating to
treasury pooled investment funds, that otherwise must be recognised in profit or loss under
IFRS 9, are not charges to the revenue account, and must be taken into an unusable reserve
account.

10.2 Change to approved investment limits 2023/24: Changes in the interest rate
environment and outlook have prompted an increase in longer dated deposits. The Director
of Finance, in consultation with Arlingclose, also sees value in increasing the Council’s
exposure to longer term strategic investments. The limits set by the Treasury Management
Strategy 2023/24 will not facilitate these measures and the following changes to the
Strategy limits are recommended:

Recommended
Strategy
2023/24 Change
2023/24
Limit on principal invested I?eyond year end (Treasury £20M £40M
Management Strategy section 7)
Recommended
Strategy 2023/24 Change
2023/24
Counterparty Sector Counterparty | Sector
Limit Limit Limit Limit
Strategic Pooled Funds (Treasury
Management Strategy Appendix 3, Table £10M £20M £10M £30M

9)

Page 13



Appendix 1

Economic Commentary (provided by Arlingclose, April 2023)

Economic background: The war in Ukraine continued to keep global inflation above central bank
targets and the UK economic outlook remained relatively weak with the chance of a mild recession.
The economic backdrop during the January to March period continued to be characterised by high
energy and commaodity prices, high infl
[...]
rmance Against Plan

Irregularities
Appendices

1 - Summary of Limited Assurance Audit

Reports and Findings

2 — Professional Standards and
Customer Service

3 — Audit Authority

4 — AGS Assurance Framework Audit
Authority

5 — Basis for Opinion
6 — Performance Indicators

7 - Customer Service Excellence

Page

© 00 B~ W N PP

10

11

21

22
23

24
25
26



Overall Opinion Statement

Based on work performed during 2022/23, our experience from
previous years, the outcome of the Annual Follow Up exercise
(as separately reported) and the findings of the first phase of the
Assurance Mapping exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s
Opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s
internal control framework is one of “Reasonable Assurance”.

Our audit planning process is both risk based and agile, as such
our resources, and consequently our annual report will
inevitably focus upon higher risk areas.

This opinion statement provides Members with an indication of the direction of
travel for their consideration for the Annual Governance Statement see appendix
4. Assurance over arrangements for adult social care is mainly provided by
colleagues at Audit South West, the Internal Audit provider for Health Services.
They provide a letter and statement of assurance to the Council which is
separately shared with Audit Committee.

The Authority’s internal audit plan for 2022/23 included specific
asgurance, risk, governance, and value-added reviews which, together
prior years audit work, provided a framework and background within
ch we assessed the Authority’s control environment.

T!t?a reviews in 2022/23 have informed the Head of Internal Audit’s
Opinion. If significant weaknesses have been identified, these will need
to be considered by the Authority in preparing its Annual Governance
Statement as part of the 2022/23 Statement of Accounts. In carrying out
reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether key, and other, controls are
operating satisfactorily and an opinion on th
[...]
ors are required to report their commentary on the authority’s arrangements under
specified criteria. 2020/21 was the first year that we reported our findings in this way. The

NAO have issued guidance to auditors which states that a commentary covering more
than one financial year can be issued where it is more efficient and effective to do so. We
have decided to report a combined commentary on the authority’s arrangements for
2021/22 and 2022/23 to ensure our reporting and assurance to the Council are fully up to
date. As part of our work, we considered whether there were any risks of significant

ectiveness in its use of resources. Our conclusions are summarised in the table below.

;geokness in the authority’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and
f

«Q
D Direction
JICriteria 2021/22 Auditor Judgment  of travel 2022/23 Auditor Judgment
L |
Financial No significant No significant

sustainability

weaknesses identified
but five improvement
recommendations
made

)

weaknesses identified
but five improvement
recommendations
made

Governance No significant No significant
weaknesses identified weaknesses identified
but four improvement “ but three improvement
recommendations recommendations
made made

Improving No significant No significant

economy, weaknesses identified “ weaknesses identified

efficiency but one improvement but two improvement
and recommendations recommendations

effectiveness

made

made

© 2023 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

&%

Commercial in confidence

Financial sustainability

The Council delivered a balanced budget for 2021/22 which included a transfer to
reserves. The Council is reporting a surplus of £400k for 2022/23 outturn which
will be transferred to reserves. The Council’s working balance reserve position
continues to be low in comparison to the target balance, however, the Council
have an earmarked reserve to provide further cushioning. Overall, the reserves
position is relatively healthy. The C
[...]
ides the opportunity for the
organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance to
Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its Statement of Accounts
and the probity of its operations.

The Annual Governance Statement fulfils the statutory requirement in England for a local
authority to conduct a review at least once in each financial year of the effectiveness of its
system of internal control and to include a statement reporting on the review with its
Statement of Accounts.

Reason for Proposal and its benefits

The Statement sets out publicly the extent to which the Council complies with its own code
of corporate governance (part of the codes and protocols of the Constitution), including how
it monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of its governance arrangements in the year.

The reason for the decision is to meet the requirements of the Accounts and Audit
(England) Regulations.

Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision

That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/2023 be agreed and forwarded to the
External Auditors for comment. Page 36


mailto:kate.spencer@torbay.gov.uk

Appendices

Appendix 1: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023.

Supporting Information

11

1.2

3.1

4.1

5.1

Introduction

The Annual Governance Statement for 2022/23 has been prepared and if agreed by Audit
Committee, will be sent to External Auditors with the Annual Statement of Accounts for
comment to be finally approved by Audit Committee later in the year.

Regulations require every local authority to include in their annual Statement of Accounts
an Annual Governance Statement signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief
Executive.

Options under consideration

Not applicable

Financial Opportunities and Implications

There are no financial commitments to the council beyond the officer time involved in
collating this report.

Legal Implications

Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
[...]
ing our children and young people with special educational needs
and/or disabilities at the earliest opportunity. The investment and roll out of
Liguid Logic and Power Bl has brought improved data quality and put
performance information at the heart of all decision making.

Torbay Council was formally invited to take part in the ‘safety valve’
intervention programme with the Department for Education (DfE), with the aim
of agreeing a package of reform to bring our dedicated schools grant (DSG)
deficit under control.

Torbay Council was invited to participate in this programme as it was
identified as one of a number of authorities with the highest proportional DSG
deficit. The programme requires Torbay Council to develop substantial plans
for reform our high needs systems, with support and challenge from the DfE,
to rapidly place us on a sustainable footing.

Torbay Councils plans (known as ‘Management Plans’) will need to
demonstrate sufficiently that they create lasting sustainability and that they are
effective for children and young people, including reaching an in-year balance
as quickly as possible, if the plans are approved then the DfE will enter into an
agreement with us, subject to Ministerial approval.

The Safety Valve agreement was submitted to DfE and subsequently
approved and was published on 17th March 2023. The agreement sets out
the key deliverables that we will be measured on during the course of the
safety valve programme which will finish at the end of the 26/27 financial year.

Palg7e 106



A cyber security risk has been incorporated into the Council’s corporate risk
register with a very high unmitigated score. This risk will be reviewed and
updated monthly and reported to the Senior Leadership Team, and Audit
Committee.

Based on work performed during 2022/23, Internal Audit's experience from
previous years, the outcome of the Annual Follow Up exercise and the
findings of the first phase of the Assurance Mapping exercise, the Draft
Annual Audit
[...]
nt Thornton UK LLP.

The guide covers a number of key areas for Audit Committees, including:

o

o

o

o

Purpose

Core functions:

Governance, Risk and Control
Accountability and Public Reporting
Assurance and Audit arrangements

Ensuring focus

Independence and accountability

Membership and effectiveness

The guide can be purchased via the CIPFA website:

Audit Committee Guidance: 2022 update | CIPFA

Audit
committees:

practical guidance for
local authorities and police

2022 edition

cipfa.ora/




82T obed

O Grant Thornton

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2022Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.



ToRERD RN

Meeting: Audit Committee Date: 26" July 2023

Wards Affected: None

Report Title: Torbay Council’s Risk Management Update Report (1 of 3 for 2023/24)
Is the decision a key decision? No

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A

Cabinet Member Contact Details: Councillor Tyerman, Cabinet Member for Finance
and Corporate Services, alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk

Supporting Officer Contact Details: Eve Bates, Performance & Risk Manager,
eve.bates@torbay.gov.uk

1. Introduction

1.1 This report is provided to members to update them on the Council’s current risk
position and risk management arrangements. It is 1 of 3 risk reports that will be
presented to Audit Committee for the period 2023/24.

1.2 Throughout 2022/23 the Council’s Performance and Risk Manage
[...]
t of our risk management framework during 2022/23 Audit Committee
approved the inclusion of Appendix A - Risk Governance Process For Our
Integrated Adult Social Care Service.

1.2  The process was put in place as the statutory responsibility for Adult Social Care
Services (ASC) sits with the council, however, the council has had an agreement in
place since 2005 with Torbay South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (TSDFT) to
deliver the operational services on the council’s behalf.

1.3 As these services represent a significant spend for the Council (approximately 38%
of the council’s overall budget in 2022/23), our risk processes state that the Director
of Adult Services will bring to Audit Committee an annual assurance report.

1.4  As setoutin Appendix A, audits conducted on the Council’s governance services
for ASC are carried out by Devon Audit Partnership. Audits conducted on Torbay
South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s operational ASC services are carried out by
ASW Assurance.

1.5 This report provides a summary of both auditors’ views and audit plans for 2023/24.

2. ASW Assurance Statement

2.1  Attached as Appendix B is a letter from ASW providing details relating to their
assurance work that was carried out at the trust during 2022/23. The statement
consists of two elements; Internal Audit Assurance and Counter Fraud Service
Assurance. The Head of Internal Audit’s opinion, as presented to TSDFT at its

Page 147


mailto:Hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:alan.tyerman@torbay.gov.uk

3.1

4.1

4.2

Audit Committee held on 215t June 2023, provided an overall ‘Satisfactory’
opinion. This was based on the audit work conducted during 2022/23. There were
two specific audits carried out in relation to the Adult Social Care Services. These
are below:

e Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework - Satisfactory
e Arranging Support Team - a management support review with no opinion
provided

Devon Audit Partnership (DAP)

Included within this committee’s agenda papers for today’s me
[...]
oster).

e Abuse of sick leave (both cases resulted in a termination of contract).

e Recruitment — false statement on application form (the allegation was positively disproved).

Page 7



29T obed

e False contractor timesheets (resulting in the contractor withdrawing from the contract and withdrawing the disputed invoice).
e An employee of a contractor submitting false claims for work (resulting in the recovery of £25,307.79)

Two cases are ongoing. These relate to:
e Alleged misrepresentation to obtain a Personal Health Budget
e Abuse of position

In addition, we conducted 10 Local Proactive exercises. In most cases, this was in response to Intelligence Bulletins received from the NHS Counter Fraud
Authority and fell into the following areas :

e Bank Mandate Fraud (six individual exercises).

e The Trust's new staff expenses system.

e Agency booking fees.

e  Fraud Risk Assessment.

e Cyber awareness.

We also identified system weaknesses in respect of Personal Health Budget claims which has catalysed a Local Proactive Exercise to be undertaken in this area and
will be delivered as part of our 2023/2024 Counter Fraud plan.

Page 8



€97 abed

@ ASW Assurance

Sharing excellence in governance

Get in touch

www.aswassurance.co.uk

AR Jin



http://www.aswassurance.co.uk
https://twitter.com/aswassurance?lang=en
https://www.linkedin.com/company/aswassurance/about/?viewAsMember=true

	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 Report
	5 Internal Audit - Annual Audit Report 2022-23
	6 Interim Auditors Annual Report on Torbay Council 2021/22 and 2022/23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3: Executive summary
	Slide 4: Use of auditor's powers
	Slide 5: Securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the local authority’s use of resources
	Slide 6: Financial sustainability
	Slide 7: Financial sustainability
	Slide 8: Financial sustainability
	Slide 9: Financial sustainability
	Slide 10: Financial sustainability
	Slide 11: Financial sustainability
	Slide 12: Financial sustainability
	Slide 13: Financial sustainability
	Slide 14: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 15: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 16: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 17: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 18: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 19: Governance
	Slide 20: Governance
	Slide 21: Governance
	Slide 22: Governance
	Slide 23: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 24: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 25: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 26: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 27: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 28: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 29: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 30: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 31: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 32: Follow-up of previous recommendations
	Slide 33: Opinion on the financial statements for 2021/22
	Slide 34: Opinion on the financial statements for 2022/23
	Slide 35
	Slide 36: Appendix A – Responsibilities of the local authority
	Slide 37: Appendix B – Risks of significant weaknesses, our procedures and findings 
	Slide 38: Appendix C – An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 39: Appendix D – Sources of evidence
	Slide 40: Appendix E - Key acronymous and abbreviations
	Slide 41

	7 Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023
	Draft Annual Governance Statement 2022-2023 Appendix

	8 Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	9 Torbay Council's Risk Management Update Report
	Risk Report Appendix 1
	Risk Report Appendix 2
	Risk Report Appendix 3

	10 Risk Assurance Report for Our Integrated Adult Social Care Services
	ASC Risk Assurance Report Appendix 1
	Assurance Letter to Torbay Council 2022 to 2023
	ASC Risk Assurance Report Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 July 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Law, Long, Penny (Vice-Chair), Joyce and Barbara Lewis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Spacagna and Tyerman) 

 

 
1. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillors Barbara Lewis, Joyce and Law instead of 
Councillors Bryant, Hutchings and Steve Darling respectively. 
 

2. Treasury Management Outturn 2022/23 Report  
 
Members considered an annual report on the treasury management activities 
undertaken during the year 2022/23, which was compared to the 2022/23 Treasury 
Management Strategy. 
 
In March 2023 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve treasury management semi-
annual and annual reports.  
 

The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2022/23 was approved by Council at 
a meeting on 3 March 2022.  The successful identification, monitoring and control of 
risk remains central to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
The Director of Finance explained that the proposed recommendation enables the 
organisation to think more about long term cash.  At the moment the organisation can 
make cash balances work much better than it could six months ago due to higher 
interest rates.  Advising Members that he would like more balance in the Council’s 
investment portfolio comparable with the size of the organisation. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends to Council: 
 
i) That the Treasury Management decisions made during 2022/23, as detailed in 

the submitted report be noted; and 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
 

 

 
ii) That the increases to limits within the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 

as set out below be approved: 
 

 
Strategy 

2023/24 

Recommended 

Change 

2023/24 

Limit on principal invested beyond year end 

(Treasury Management Strategy section 7) 
£20M £40M 

 

 

Strategy 2023/24 

Recommended 

Change 

2023/24 

Counterparty 

Limit 

Sector 

Limit 

Counterparty 

Limit 

Sector 

Limit 

Strategic Pooled Funds 

(Treasury Management 

Strategy Appendix 3, 

Table 9) 

£10M £20M £10M £30M 

 

iii) That in principle, the Council doesn’t borrow any further money unless there is 

a clear revenue or saving stream to support the required borrowing. 

 
3. Internal Audit - Annual Audit Report 2022-23  

 
Members considered the Annual Audit Report 2022-23.  The Head of the Devon Audit 
Partnership informed Members that based on work performed during 2022/23, 
experience from previous years, and the outcome of the annual follow up exercise, 
previously reported, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of “Reasonable 
Assurance” on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control 
framework. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to two audits where an opinion of limited 
assurance was given, namely Council Tax and NNDR Processing and Covid Grants 
and the measures being taken to address the backlog caused as a result of the Covid 
Grants and Council Tax being processed by the same department. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a report be presented to the Audit Committee on 15 November 2023 on the 
Internal Audit recommendations regarding collection of council tax, non-domestic 
rates and corporate debt.  The report to include the proposed mitigation, progress in 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
 

 

implementing required changes as a result of the Internal Audit and corresponding 
key performance indicators. 
 

4. Interim Auditors Annual Report on Torbay Council 2021/22 and 2022/23  
 
Members noted a report compiled by the Council’s External Auditor’s, Grant 
Thornton.  Mr Dossett, Key Audit Partner, informed Members that under the National 
Audit Office Code of Audit Practice, Grant Thornton were required to consider whether 
the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency, and 
effectiveness in its use of resources, report in detail on the Council’s overall 
governance arrangements including key recommendations on any significant 
weaknesses identified during the audit. 
  
Mr Dossett informed Members that the National Audit Office had issued guidance that 
enabled auditors to provide a commentary that covered more than one financial year 
where it was more efficient and effective to do so.  Mr Dossett advised Members that 
as the Council’s external auditor they had decided to report a combined commentary 
on the authority’s arrangements for 2021/22 and 2022/23 to ensure the reporting and 
assurance to the Council was fully up to date.  Members noted that the Council’s 
external auditors had not identified any significant weaknesses and the 
recommendations made within the report were ‘improvement’ recommendations 
rather than ‘key’ recommendations. 
 

5. Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023  
 
Members considered a report on the Annual Governance Statement 2022/2023.  The 
Head of Policy, Performance and Community Engagement informed Members that 
the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement provides the opportunity for the 
organisation to review its processes, controls and objectives and to provide assurance 
to Members, Senior Officers and stakeholders as to the reliability of its Statement of 
Accounts and the probity of its operations. 
 
Members welcomed the report and requested future iterations be analytical and 
restructured with an Executive Summary provided at the beginning with the section on 
the Governance Framework being included as an appendix. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2022/2023 be agreed and 
incorporated within the formal Statement of Accounts. 
 

6. Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
The Committee noted a report that set out a summary of emerging national issues 
and developments within the accounting and audit sector.  Members were also made 
aware of a letter from Lee Rowley MP, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for 
Local Government and Building Safety, setting out proposals to clear the backlog of 
delayed audits for financial years 2015/16 to present.  Mr Dossett informed Members 
that in order to meet the deadlines set by the Government, the audit of the 2021/22 
accounts will recommence in October with the intention to complete in December.  



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 July 2023 
 

 

The audit of 2022/23 accounts will commence thereafter.  Enabling the outstanding 
sets of account to be signed off before the Government deadline. 
 

7. Torbay Council's Risk Management Update Report  
 
The Audit Committee noted a report that provided an update on the Council’s current 
risk position and risk management arrangements.  The Council uses a 5x5 risk matrix 
to score its risks, meaning the maximum risk score could be 25, any risk that had a 
mitigated score of 16 or above were reported to the Audit Committee.  Members were 
advised that their role in the management of risk was to consider whether the 
authority was managing risk effectively and whether risks that were included were 
risks they would expect, rather than delving into the risk itself. 
 

8. Risk Assurance Report for Our Integrated Adult Social Care Services  
 
Members noted a report that provided a summary of both Devon Audit Partnership 
and Audit South West views following audits conducted by both organisations and the 
audit plans for 2023/24.  Members were advised that Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) 
undertakes audits on the Council’s governance services for Adult Social Care with 
Audit South West (ASW) conducting audits on the operational Adult Social Care 
services delivered by Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s.  The Director 
of Adult and Community Services informed Members that the reports provided by 
DAP and ASW provided considerable assurance on services that represent a 
significant spend for the Council.   Members were informed that the Director of Adult 
and Community Services had requested audits on the ICO Sustainability and 
Improvement Plan (Management and Monitoring), Contracts Improvement Plan (a 
specific part of the Transformation and Sustainability Plan) for 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


